	!2-24	-2002
	OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
		arks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
	Name of conveying party(ies): 12.17.0  AcoustiSeal, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as an individual entity and debtor in possession.	
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	No
Ī	3. Nature of conveyance:	
	Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Nan	Street Address: 2345 Grand, Suite 2800
	Other	City: Kansas City State: MO Zip: 64108
	12/09/2002 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	Agreement attached hereto.
		ers attached? Yes No
	<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom corresponder concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Harry E. Wigner, Jr.</li> </ol>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
	Lathrop & Gage L.C.	Enclosed
	Building 82, Suite 1000	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Street Address: 10851 Mastin Boulevard	8. Deposit account number:
		120600
	City: Overland Park State: KS Zp: 66210-1669	8: 4 110M
3/2002	DBYRNE 00000133 120600 4693772 DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
C:8021	9. Signature.	
	David E. Waters	12/09/2002
	Name of Person Signing	Signature Date g cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
	i otal number of pages includin	g cover sheet, attachments, and documents.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

## **EXHIBIT A**

Registration No.		Patent	Registration Date
1.)	4,693,772	Hot Applied, Expandable Sealer	September 15, 1987
2.)	4,693,775	Hot Melt, Synthetic, Magnetic Sealant	March 6, 1986
3.)	4,724,243	Hot Melt Magnetic Sealant, Method of Making and Method of Using Same	June 8, 1987
4.)	4,749,434	Hot Melt Magnetic Sealant, Method of Making and Method of Using Same	August 31, 1987
5.)	4,769,166	Expandable Magnetic Sealant	June 1, 1987
6.)	4,921,753	Composite Article With Thermodynamically Unstable Coating	May 1, 1990
7.)	4,978,474	Sealant	July 25, 1988
3.)	5,017,653	Low Nerve, Low Temperature Expandable, Curable Hot Melt Sealant	July 15, 1998
9.)	5,135,594	Method of Filling Gaps Between Substrates Using a Low Temperature, Expandable, Curable, Hot Melt Sealant	August 4, 1992
10.)	5,240,645	Weldable Sealant Containing Electrically Conductive Fibers	August 31, 1993
11.)	5,635,562	Expandable Vibration Damping Materials	June 3, 1997

CWDOCS 327803v2

PATENT REEL: 013589 FRAME: 0466

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Assignment Agreement") is made as of this  $9^{-2}$  day of December, 2002, by and between ACOUSTISEAL, INC., a Delaware corporation, as an individual entity and as debtor in possession ("Assignor"), and NITTO MISSOURI ACQUISITION CORPORATION, a Missouri corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain letters patent and patent registrations (the "Patents") identified on Exhibit A which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference; and whereas pursuant to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement between the parties dated as of November 20, 2002, Assignor is to assign all such Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells, transfers, and conveys to Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns all right, title, and interest in and to said Patents, and any and all additional letters patent which may be granted for or upon said Patents in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto.

ACOUSTISEAL, INC.

as an individual entity and debtor in

possession.

By:

Timothy C. McCarthy

President and Chief Executive

Officer

CWDOCS 327803v2

PATENT REEL: 013589 FRAME: 0467

STATE OF MISSOURI	)	
	)	SS.
COUNTY OF JACKSON	)	

On this 9th day of December, 2002, before me, Timothy C. McCarthy, a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared Timothy C. McCarthy, President and Chief Executive Officer of Acoustiseal, Inc. a Delaware corporation, known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said corporation and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated.

County and State

(Type, print or stamp the Notary's name below his or her signature)

My Commission Expires:

MOLLY A. FORGE Notary Public - Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI Jackson County

My Commission Expires: Jan. 5, 2003

**RECORDED: 12/09/2002**